Turkish Journal of Computer and Mathematics Education                           Vol.11 No.03 (2020), 2134-2150
2134
Research Article
HIGH EFFICIENT 3.6GHz 4 – ELEMENT CPW FED MIMO
ANTENNA USING U – SHAPED OPEN SPIRAL SLOTS FOR
5G MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS
Dr. M. Ranga Rao
 PSCMR College of Engineering & Technology, Vijayawada, India

terminal antennas: A review of challenges and potential solution for 5G antennas,” IEEE Access, Vol.
6, 77695–77715, 2018.
[4] Yang, M. and J. Zhou, “A broadband high-Isolation dual-polarized antenna for 5G
application,”Progress In Electromagnetics Research M, Vol. 85, 39–48, 2019.
[5] Swain, B. R. and A. K. Sharma, “An investigation of dual-band dual-squarering (DSR) based
microstrip antenna for WiFi/WLAN and 5G-NR wireless applications,” Progress InElectromagnetics
Research M, Vol. 86, 17–26, 2019.
[6] Sharawi MS. Printed MIMO antenna systems: performance metrics, implementations and challenges.
Forum for Electromagnetic Research Methods and Application Technologies. 2014;1:1-11.
[7] Murali Krishna C., Sai Prapoorna M., Taruni Sesha Sai K., Sai Teja M Super Wideband 1 × 2 MIMO
Antenna for Advanced Wireless Communication. In: Sengodan T., Murugappan M., Misra S. (eds)
Advances in Electrical and Computer Technologies. Lecture Notes in Electrical Engineering, Springer,
Singapore.
[8] C. M. Krishna, M. Mamatha and J. P. Kumar, "Mickey Mouse Modeled MIMO Antenna for Extended
UWB Applications," 2020 Fourth International Conference on Computing Methodologies and
Communication (ICCMC), 2020, pp. 522-527, doi: 10.1109/ICCMC48092.2020.ICCMC-00097.
[9] Peng Liu, Yufa Sun*, Tao Liu, Qing Li, and Xuefeng Wang, "Wideband 10-port MIMO Antenna
Array for 5G Metal-Frame Smartphone Applications", Progress in Electromagnetics Research C, Vol.
104, 2020.
[10] Yang, P., Yan, K. X., Gan, Y. Y., & Yang, F. (2019). Dual-Band Eight-Antenna MIMO Array for 5G

input parameter description”, IET Electronic Letters, Vol. 39, No. 9, May, 2003, pp. 707-707.
[31] S. Su, C. Lee and F. Chang, “Printed MIMO-Antenna System Using Neutralization-Line Technique for
Wireless USB-Dongle Applications”, IEEE Transaction on Antennas and Propagation, Vol. 60, No. 2,
pp. 456-463, 2012.
Turkish Journal of Computer and Mathematics Education                           Vol.11 No.03 (2020), 2134-2150
2150
Research Article
[32] S. Su, C. Lee and F. Chang, “Printed MIMO-Antenna System Using Neutralization-Line Technique for
Wireless USB-Dongle Applications”, IEEE Transaction on Antennas and Propagation, Vol. 60, No. 2,
pp. 456-463, 2012.
[33] Chae, S.H.; Oh, S.; Park, S. Analysis of Mutual Coupling, Correlations, and TARC in WiBro MIMO
Array Antenna. IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett. 2007, 6, 122–125.
[34] L. Sun, H. Feng, Y. Li and Z. Zhang, "Compact 5G MIMO Mobile Phone Antennas With Tightly
Arranged Orthogonal-Mode Pairs," in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 66, no.
11, pp. 6364-6369, Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2018.2864674.
[35] W. Zhang, Z. Weng and L. Wang, "Design of a dual-band MIMO antenna for 5G smartphone
application," 2018 International Workshop on Antenna Technology (iWAT), 2018, pp. 1-3, doi:
10.1109/IWAT.2018.8379211.
[36] Y. Li, C. Sim, Y. Luo and G. Yang, "Multiband 10-Antenna Array for Sub-6 GHz MIMO Applications
in 5-G Smartphones," in IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 28041-28053, 2018, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2838337.
[37] H. Zou et al., "Dual-Functional MIMO Antenna Array With High Isolation for 5G/WLAN
Applications in Smartphones," in IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 167470-167480, 2019, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2953311.
[38] N. O. Parchin et al., "Eight-Element Dual-Polarized MIMO Slot Antenna System for 5G Smartphone
Applications," in IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 15612-15622, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2893112.
[39] Y. Li, C. Sim, Y. Luo and G. Yang, "High-Isolation 3.5 GHz Eight-Antenna MIMO Array Using
Balanced Open-Slot Antenna Element for 5G Smartphones," in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and
Propagation, vol. 67, no. 6, pp. 3820-3830, June 2019, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.2902751.
[40] H. Wang and G. Yang, "Compact and low-profile eight-element loop antenna array for the 3.6-ghz
MIMO operation in the future smartphone applications," 2017 Sixth Asia-Pacific Conference on
Antennas and Propagation (APCAP), 2017, pp. 1-3, doi: 10.1109/APCAP.2017.8420469.
[41] K. Yan, P. Yang, F. Yang, L. Y. Zeng and S. Huang, "Eight-Antenna Array in the 5G Smartphone for
the Dual-Band MIMO System," 2018 IEEE International Symposium on Antennas and Propagation &
USNC/URSI National Radio Science Meeting, 2018, pp. 41-42, doi:
10.1109/APUSNCURSINRSM.2018.8608394.
[42] P. Yang, K. X. Yan, Y. Y. Gan and F. Yang, "Dual-Band Eight-Antenna MIMO Array for 5G
Smartphone," 2019 IEEE International Symposium on Antennas and Propagation and USNC-URSI
Radio Science Meeting, 2019, pp. 1277-1278, doi: 10.1109/APUSNCURSINRSM.2019.8888981.
[43] M. Bridges, M. Khalily, M. Abedian, D. Serghiou, P. Xiao and R. Tafazolli, "High Isolation 8⨯8
MIMO Antenna Design for 5G Sub-6 GHz Smartphone Applications," 2020 International Conference
on UK-China Emerging Technologies (UCET), 2020, pp. 1-4, doi:
10.1109/UCET51115.2020.9205450.